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ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER

Hemtack
REQUESTED
REQUEST DATE 8/11/2021 REQUESTED BY | H. AMEZQUITA 8/13/2021 ECO# | ECO-00035
RELEASE DATE
AFFECTED PRODUCT LINES ‘ ZEBRA SHADES, A-OK SMART HUB OPTION
REASON FOR CHANGE ‘ CHANGE REVISION ON ZEBRA SHADE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION SHEET AND INTRODUCE SMART HUB INSTRUCTION SHEET
CHANGE REVISION TO MPMI0273, INTRODUCE MEIN0277 AND MEIN0278 TO SMART HUB ORDERS (MPMI11284)
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
COST IMPACT N/A
PART
FORM, FIT, OR DISPOSITION
DOCUMENT / OoLD NEW FUNCTION (USE AS 1S)
D ENT, T DESCRIPTION NGE DESCRIPTION
PART NUMBER REV REV OCUM / PAR SCRIPTIO CHANG SCRIPTIO AFFECTED (TEEZAII??:;()
Yes, or No (OBSOLETE)
(RETURN TO VENDOR)
(OTHER)
CHANGE PART NUMBER REVISION
MEINO0273 1 2 INSTR SHEET, 11X17 ZEBRA SHADES CCO - CDLS ENG-SPA ADDITION OF DRAWING ON IM NO USE AS IS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION
NEW PART NUMBER RELEASE
MEINO277 N/A 1 INSTR SHEET, 11X17 P2 POWERMATE APP SETUP ENG-SPA ADD 1 EATO US & CA ORDERS FOR NO N/A
SMART HUB (MPMI11284)
NEW PART NUMBER RELEASE
MEINO278 N/A 1 INSTR SHEET, P2 POWERMATE APP SETUP FR ADD 1 EATO CA ORDERS FOR NO N/A
SMART HUB (MPMI1284)
ADDITIONAL USE UP CURRENT INVENTORY OF MEINO273 REV. 1
INFORMATION
AFFECTED DOCUMENTS / PROCESSES (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
BOM / PRODUCT / Qc PART ASSEMBLY INSTR PROCESS WORK
CONFIG [] PART SPEC CHECKLIST DRAWING DRAWING SHEET VISUAL AIDS INSTRUCTIONS
ECO APPROVALS ROUTING
APPROVAL APPROVED
APPROVER SRS APPROVER NAME APPROVAL STATUS ey NOTES
PHASE || MANAGEMENT (US - DL) T. DAVIDSON APPROVED 08/11/2021
PHASE Il PROD DEV (US - NY) L. HUNT APPROVED 08/13/2021
MANAGEMENT (MX) L. MONTEJO APPROVED 08/11/2021
QC / ENG (MX) H. AMEZQUITA APPROVED 08/11/2021
IT (MX) E. CASTELLANOS APPROVED 08/11/2021
PRODUCTION (MX) O
MATERIALS (MX) O




ACTIONS REQUIRED

BOM / CONFIG WILL BE MODIFIED BY IT (MX)
PRODUCT / PART SPEC WILL BE MODIFIED QC / ENG (MX
QC CHECKLIST WILL BE MODIFIED QC / ENG (MX

PART DRAWING

ASSEMBLY DRAWING WILL BE MODIFIED QC / ENG (MX

)
)
WILL BE MODIFIED QC / ENG (MX)
)
)

INSTR SHEET WILL BE MODIFIED QC / ENG (MX

PROCESS VISUAL AIDS WILL BE MODIFIED QC / ENG (MX)

XXX OX XX O

WORK INSTRUCTIONS WILL BE MODIFIED QC / ENG (MX)

PICTURES, DRAWINGS, ETC.




tornillos e instale el tensor usando los tornillos Phillips de 1” proveidos.
Si no se instala a madera, entonces use los tarugos apropiados de
acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.

Montaje Externo: Mueva el dispositivo de tension a la parte inferior de la
cadena como se indica arriba. Luego presione el dispositivo de tension
en los postes del soporte de montaje. Instale con cuidado los tornillos de
cabeza Phillips de ¥s”proporcionados a través del dispositivo de tension
en el soporte de montaje con un destornillador Phillips ((NO APRIETE
DEMASIADOQ)). Tire del dispositivo de tensién hacia abajo como se indica
arriba y marque con lapiz la posicion del soporte de montaje exterior.
Ahora separe el dispositivo de tension del soporte, marque con lapiz las
ubicaciones de los tornillos para el soporte y fijelo con los tornillos de 17,
y luego vuelva a colocar el dispositivo de tensién en el soporte.

NO SOBRE-APRIETE!

Manejo de la Persiana

Siempre tire del cordon / cadena suave y lentamente. Ajuste las bandas
de tela para controlar la luz y la privacidad como desee. Tire del cordon
delantero para levantar la persiana y del cordén trasero para bajarla.
MONTAJE FINAL Y FUNCIONAMIENTO DE

CORTINAS INALAMBRICAS

Fije la Manija

Fije la manija en plastico transparente al riel inferior como se ilustra.

e El modelo completo o nimero de catalogo de su producto
e Una descripcion del producto

e Una descripcion de la pieza necesaria

GARANTIA DE POR VIDA LIMITADA

Este producto esta garantizado al comprador primario y por el tiempo
que el producto permanezca instalado en la ventana original.

Lo que Cubre

De por vida: El producto entero cuando haya defectos de manufactura
(por ejemplo una falla en el disefio, materiales 0 mano de obra que cause
que el producto deje de funcionar.

3 Anos: Cordones, incluyendo cordones internos como aquellos que se
encuentran en persianas inaldambricas o cortinas

5 Ahos: La tela

No Cubre

1. Deterioro normal

2. Cualquier producto que falla debido a:

e Abuso e Alteracion e Exposicién a aire salado

e Limpieza inapropiada e Instalacion inapropiada

e Operacién inapropiada ¢ Accidente

e Dafo causado por insectos/mascotas/pestes ® Uso extremo

e Manejo indebido ¢ Uso Inapropiado o indebido.

3. Productos de madera natural que:

e Pierden intensidad del color e Varian de color, grano o textura

e Encorvamiento de tablillas en areas de alta humedad.
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Part # MEINO273 Rev. 1

Zebra Transition
Shades

Including Continuous Chain Operation &
Cordless Options

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1. Check Package Contents

Missing part? Call 1-800-264-1190

Mounting_; hardware kit includes the following_;:

Part Quantity

Mounting Brackets 2 shades up to 45” wide
3 up to 72” wide

4 up to 94” wide

2 shades up to 45” wide
3 up to 72” wide

4 up to 94” wide

4 shades up to 45” wide
6 up to 72” wide

8 up to 94” wide

4 shades up to 45” wide
6 up to 72” wide

Extension Brackets
for outside mounts

Screws

Wall Anchors

Cortinas més anchas requieren de (2) manijas - para
posicion correcta de cada manija, divida el ancho total
4, luego fije una manija esa distancia a partir del extremo
siempre agarre ambas manijas cuando levante o baje la cortina.

Coémo Operar

la cortina entre

IMPORTANTE
Instrucciones de Manejo y Cuidado para Cortinas inalambricas
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE

e Para mantener un rendimiento 6ptimo de los resortes que hacen que
su cortina funcione, levante y baje su cortina totalmente - hacia arriba y
hacia abajo - frecuentemente.

DESPACIO!
Asegurese que las manijas en el riel inferior estan posicionadas
como se describié anteriormente (Paso 5) - Alce o baje la cortina
lenta y uniformemente, manteniendo el riel nivelado, hasta que la
cortina llega a la posicion deseada.
LA OPERACION INCORRECTA PODRIA ESTROPEAR LA
CORTINA

e Sj tiene problemas levantando la cortina:

Si la cortina de deja en una posicién por un periodo largo de tiempo,
podria ser necesario subir y bajar la cortina varias veces para restaurar
su funcién normal.

Si la cortina ha sido totalmente levantada por un periodo largo de
tiempo, podria tender a rebotar levemente de la posicion deseada. Esto
también se soluciona levantando y bajando la persiana varias veces
Limpieza

Para limpiar la tela, use un plumero o aspire ligeramente usando

el cepillo blando. Para limpiar manchas use agua templada (nunca
calientel) con una solucion jabonosa.

PARTES DE REPUESTO

En caso de que alguna vez necesite piezas de repuesto, puede
llamar al: 1-800-264-1190 Asegurese de proporcionar la siguiente
informacion, si es posible:

e Remocion del producto ® Transporte desde y hacia almacén
e Remocioén de marca ® Re-medicién de producto

Para Reportar un Dano en el Envio: Si el dafio se presento durante el
envio, llame al almacén donde efectud la compra dentro de los 7 dias

SUD 008 W —
Screws for Tension Device 2 (1”) Phillips head \
for CCO 7 1

Handle fo
for Cordle

Step 2. T¢
Pencil, tap
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Para Obtener Servicio: Si usted sospecha que este producto de Phasell
tiene un defecto de manufactura o materiales:
e Ubique el recibo de compra
e | lame al lugar donde adquirié el producto
Cualquier retorno no autorizado no sera aceptado.
Remedio de Garantia: esta sera la reparacion dentro de la garantia
limitada. Si este producto llegase a tener un defecto de manufactura
o defecto en los materiales, nosotros, a nuestra entera discrecion,
haremos alguna de las siguientes:
e Reparar el producto
e Reemplazar el producto
e Devolver el costo del producto.
Los colores pueden variar dentro de loa lotes de produccién y podrian
no emparejar con muestras o compras anteriores.
Los colores descontinuados o selecciones de colores seran
reemplazados con la muestra mas cercana del producto equivalente.
Sus Derechos Bajo la Ley del Estado: Esta garantia le da derechos
legales especificos y usted podria tener otros derechos, los cuales varian
segun el estado. Algunos estados no aceptan limitaciones o tiempo de
garantias, asi que las anteriores limitaciones podrian no aplicarle a usted.
Ningun agente, ni representante, proveedor a empleado desautorizado
tiene la autoridad de incrementar o aumentar la obligaciéon de esta
garantia. Esta garantia super-sede al cualquier versién anterior.

Si tiene preguntas, por favor llame al (800) 264-1190

Horas de operacién: 8:00am a 5:00pm CST
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Step 3. Installation

Your blind may be installed either inside the window frame or outside
the window frame.

Wallboard or Plaster: use wall anchors.

Concrete, Stone, Brick: use a masonry drill bit and anchors or
screws specifically designed for masonry (not included).

Inside Mounting:

One bracket should be positioned about 2” to 6” from each end of the
head rail. For wider shades that require 3 or 4 brackets, these should
be spaced evenly between the two outermost brackets.

Attach each bracket to the inner top of the window opening using the
screws provided. Pre-drill the screw holes using a 5/64” drill bit. The
extension brackets are not used for inside mounts.

For flush inside mounts, attach the brackets to the head rail first (see
drawings and attachment instructions below), and then position the
shade in the window opening as desired. Then make pencil marks at
the back of each bracket. Remove the brackets by pressing on the
plastic tab. Align the brackets with the pencil marks, and then screw
them in place as described above.

Outside Mounting:

Attach the Extension Brackets to the wall or window framing. One
bracket should be positioned about 2” to 6” from each end of the
head rail. For wider shades that require 3 or 4 brackets, these should
be spaced evenly between the two outermost brackets. Pre-drill the
screw holes using a %" drill bit.

The brackets must be level — use a Spirit Level if necessary to assure
proper alignment.
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Then attach a Mounting Bracket to each Extension Bracket using the
nut and bolt pre-attached to each Extension Bracket.

To adjust head rail extension, remove the shade from the mounting
brackets by pressing on the plastic tabs at the front of each bracket.
Then loosen the nut and bolt, and move the mounting brackets
forward or backward as preferred.

Step 4. Securing the Head Rail

Slide the inner rear of the head rail onto the metal tabs at the back of each
bracket, and then push up so that the brackets snap onto the head rail.

IMPORTANT FINAL STEP TO PROPERLY SECURE BRACKETS:
pull the plastic tab on the front of each bracket outward toward the
front of the shade to lock the brackets in place. For inside-mounts use
pliers to grasp the tabs. Check carefully to assure that each bracket is
properly secured

FINAL ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION OF CONTINUOUS CHAIN
CONTROL SHADES

Install the Chain Tension Device

The Tension Device must be attached per these instructions in order for
your shade to function properly.

Carefully unwrap the control cord/chain and tension device. Cut and
remove the zip-tie.

While holding the tension device in one hand, pull the plunger away from the
bead chain with the other hand. Lift the bead chain out of the bead locking
groove and slide the tension device to the bottom of the chain loop.

Pull the tension device down until the bead chain is fully tensioned
(plunger will be at the top) and then move the tension device up
approximately ¥8”.

Tension .
Device &
Bracket for
Outside
Mount

Chain
Tension
Device

Bracket for
Outside Mount

Q)
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Mark the screw locations on the wall or window frame with a pencil.
Inside Mount: If mounting into wood, predrill screw holes and then install
the tension device using the 1” Phillips head screws provided.

If not securing into wood, use appropriate anchors for the substrate and
follow the anchor manufacturer’s instructions.

Outside Mount: Move the tension Device to the bottom of the chain as
noted above. Then press the tension device onto the mounting bracket
posts. Carefully install the 35” Phillips head screws provided through the
tension device into the mounting bracket using a Phillips head screwdriver
(DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN!). Pull the tension device down as noted above
and pencil mark the position of the outside mount bracket. Now detach
the tension device from the bracket, pencil mark the screw locations

for the bracket and attach it using the 1” screws, and then reattach the
tension device to the bracket.

DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN!

How to Operate

Always pull the cord/chain smoothly and slowly. Adjust the fabric bands
to control light and privacy as desired. Pull the front cord to lift the shade,
and the rear cord to lower it..

FINAL ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION OF CORDLESS SHADES
Attach Handle

Attach the clear plastic Handle to the center of the bottom rail as
Wider shades have (2) Handles - to precisely determine the corre
position for each handle, divide the total width of the shade by 4, al
attach one handle that distance from each outside edge of the botto
—always grasp both handles when lifting and lowering the shade.
Pulling the cord smoothly and slowly in one direction raises the shade;
pulling it in the other direction lowers it. On shades where the fabric rolls
against the window, the front cord lifts the shade. On shades where the
fabric rolls toward the room, the rear cord lifts the shade.

How to Operate

IMPORTANT
Operating & Care Instructions for Cordless Shades

READ CAREFULLY

¢ To maintain optimal performance of the springs that make your
cordless shade function, lift and lower your shade through its full range
of motion — all the way up and down — frequently.

GO SLoOw!

Be sure the bottom rail handles are properly positioned as
described above (step 5) - lift or lower the shade slowly and evenly,
keeping the rail level, until the shade is positioned as desired.
IMPROPER OPERATION CAN DAMAGE THE SHADE.

1-800-264-1190 Please be sure to provide the following information, if
possible:

® The complete model or catalog number of your product

e A description of the product

e A description of the part needed

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

The enclosed product is warranted to the original residential retail
purchaser as long as the product remains in the original window.
Covered

Lifetime: Entire product against manufacturing defects (i.e. a flaw in the
product design, materials, or workmanship that causes the product to no
longer function.

3 Years: Cords, including internal cords such as those found in cordless
blinds or shades.

5 Years: All fabric

Not Covered

1. Normal wear and Tear

2. Any product that fails due to:

e Abuse e Alterations e Exposure to salt air ® Improper cleaning

® Improper installation ® Misapplication e Accident

e Damage from pests/insects/pets ¢ Extraordinary use

e Improper handling ® Improper operation ¢ Misuse

3. Natural Wood Products that have:

e Loss of color intensity e Variations in color, grain or texture

¢ Warping of wood slats in high humidity areas

4. Costs associated with:

Parte # MEINO273 Rev. 1

Cortina de Transicion
Tipo Zebra

Incluye Cortinas de Operacion de Cadena
Continua & Opcién Sin Cordén

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Paso 1. Cerciérese del Contenido
Falta alguna pieza? Llame al 800-264-1190
El juego de montaje incluye las siguientes piezas:

Parte Cantidad

Soportes 2 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho
3 hasta 72” de ancho
4 hasta 94” de ancho

2 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho
3 hasta 72” de ancho
4 hasta 94” de ancho

Extensores de Soporte
montaje exterior

Tornillos 4 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho
6 hasta 72” de ancho
8 hasta 94” de ancho

Tarugos 4 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho

6 hasta 72” de ancho
8 hasta 94” de ancho

LokaillecRakt-alLlonti 24
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Para Montaje
Exterior

Para ajustar la extension de los soportes, remueva la cortina de los
soportes de montaje presionando la pestana plastica al frente de cada
soporte. Luego afloje la tuerca y tornillo, y mueva el soporte hacia
adelante o atras segun lo necesite o prefiera.

Paso 4. Aseguramiento del Riel

Deslice la parte posterior interna del riel en las pestanas metélicas al final
de cada soporte, luego presione hacia arriba para asegurar el riel en su
lugar. Cercidrese cuidadosamente que cada soporte esta debidamente
asegurado.

¢ Product removal ® Transportation to and from the retailer
¢ Brand label removal ® Product re-measure ® Product reinstallation
Rianing © Incidag gnsequential d
in the e roog

P OCCUITE ping, cal urchase
within 7 calendar days, or you may be denied credit for your damaged
product.

Solo para cortinas con CCO! 2 (38") Para montaje exterior

1 cortinas de hasta 48” de ancho

Manija del Riel Inferior

If you suspect this product has a manufacturing defect in materials or
workmanship:

e | ocate the sales receipt

e Call place of purchase

Any unauthorized returns will not be accepted.

Warranty Remedy:

This shall be your sole remedy under this limited warranty.

If this product is found to have a manufacturing defect in materials or
workmanship, we will, at our discretion, do one of the following:

® Repair the product

® Replace the product

¢ Refund the cost of the product

Colors may vary from lot to lot and may not exactly match sample
swatches or previous purchases.

Discontinued items or color selections will be replaced with the closest
equivalent current product.

Your rights under state law: This lifetime limited warranty gives you

e |f you have trouble lifting your cordless shade: If the shade is left in one
position for a long period of time, it might be necessary to lift and lower
the shade several times to restore normal function.

If the shade has been fully raised for a long period of time, it might tend to
spring-back (rebound) slightly from the desired length position. This can
also be remedied by lifting and lowering the shade several times.
CLEANING

To clean the shade fabric, use a feather duster or vacuum lightly using
the soft brush or upholstery attachment. For spot cleaning, use warm
(not hot!) water with a mild soap to damp clean.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

In the event that replacement parts are ever needed, you may call:

specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
state to state. Some states do not allow limitations on how long a
warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you. No agent,
representative, dealer or unauthorized employee has the authority to
increase or alter the obligation of this warranty. This lifetime limited
warranty supersedes any previous versions.

For all questions, please call (800) 264-1190

Hours of operation: 8:00am to 5:00pm CST

Paso 3. Instalacion

Su cortina puede instalarse ya sea dentro o fuera del marco de la ventana.
Paredes de Yeso: use tarugos.

Concreto, Piedra o Ladrillo: use brocas para masoneria y tarugos o
tornillos especialmente disefiados para masoneria (no incluidos).
Montaje Interior:

Un soporte debera estar puesto entre 2” y 6” de cada extremo del riel.
Para cortinas mas anchas que requieren de 3 o 4 soportes, estos deberan
estar distribuidos equitativamente entre los dos soportes exteriores.

Fije cada soporte al la parte superior interna de la abertura de la ventana
usando los tornillos incluidos. Perfore los agujeros usando una broca de
5/64”. Los soportes de extension no se usan en montajes internos.

Para un montaje a ras, primero fije los soportes al riel (mire la ilustracién),
y luego posicione la cortina en la apertura de la ventana como la desea.
Luego marque con lapiz detras de cada soporte. Remueva los soportes
presionando la pestafia plastica. Alinee los soportes con las marcas de
lapiz, y atornille en su lugar como se describié anteriormente.

Montaje Exterior:

Fije los soportes de extension a la pared o marco de la ventana. Un
soporte debera ser colocado entre 2” y 6” de cada extremo del riel. Para
cortinas mas anchas que requieren de 3 o0 4 soportes, estos deberan ser
distribuidos equitativamente entre los dos soportes extremos. Perfore los
agujeros usando una broca de %s4”.

Los soportes deben estar nivelados — use un nivel “Spirit” si es necesario
asegurar el alineamiento apropiado.

Ahora fije los soportes de montaje a cada soporte de extensién usando la
tuerca y tornillos que vienen ya fijos a cada soporte.

MONTAJE FINAL Y FUNCIONAMIENTO DE CORTINAS DE
CONTROL DE CADENA CONTINUA

Instale el Tensor

El tensor debera fijarse de acuerdo a estas instrucciones para que
funcione apropiadamente.

Desenvuelva el tensor de cadena. Corte y remueva el nudo plastico.
Mientras sostiene el tensor en una mano, hale el émbolo fuera de la
cadena con la otra mano. Levante la cadena fuera de la ranura de
bloqueo y deslice el tensor al fondo de la cadena.

Hale el tensor hacia abajo hasta que la cadena quede totalmente tensada
(émbolo queda arriba) y mueva el tensor arriba 8" approx. Marque el
lugar de los tornillos en la pared o arco de la ventana con un lapiz.

Montaje Interior: SI se montase en madera, perfore los orificios de los

Tensor de
Cadena &
Tensory
Soporte de
Montaje
Exterior

{mD

Tensor de
Cadena

Soporte de
Montaje
Exterior
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tornillos e instale el tensor usando los tornillos Phillips de 1” proveidos.
Si no se instala a madera, entonces use los tarugos apropiados de
acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.

Montaje Externo: Mueva el dispositivo de tension a la parte inferior de la
cadena como se indica arriba. Luego presione el dispositivo de tension
en los postes del soporte de montaje. Instale con cuidado los tornillos de
cabeza Phillips de ¥s”proporcionados a través del dispositivo de tension
en el soporte de montaje con un destornillador Phillips ((NO APRIETE
DEMASIADOQ)). Tire del dispositivo de tensién hacia abajo como se indica
arriba y marque con lapiz la posicion del soporte de montaje exterior.
Ahora separe el dispositivo de tension del soporte, marque con lapiz las
ubicaciones de los tornillos para el soporte y fijelo con los tornillos de 17,
y luego vuelva a colocar el dispositivo de tensién en el soporte.

NO SOBRE-APRIETE!

Manejo de la Persiana

Siempre tire del cordon / cadena suave y lentamente. Ajuste las bandas
de tela para controlar la luz y la privacidad como desee. Tire del cordon
delantero para levantar la persiana y del cordén trasero para bajarla.
MONTAJE FINAL Y FUNCIONAMIENTO DE

CORTINAS INALAMBRICAS

Fije la Manija

Fije la manija en plastico transparente al riel inferior como se ilustra.

Cortinas mas anchas requieren de (2) manijas - para determinar la
posicion correcta de cada manija, divida el ancho total de la cortina entre
4, luego fije una manija esa distancia a partir del extremo del riel inferior -
siempre agarre ambas manijas cuando levante o baje la cortina.

- agarre siempre ambas manijas al levantar y bajar la persiana. Tire del
cable suave y lentamente en una direccién se levanta la sombra; tirando

de él en la otra direccién la baja. En cortinas donde la tela se enrolla contra
la ventana, el cordén delantero levanta la cortina. En cortinas donde la tela
rueda hacia la habitacion, el corddn trasero levanta la cortina.

Coémo Operar

IMPORTANTE
Instrucciones de Manejo y Cuidado para Cortinas inalambricas
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE

e Para mantener un rendimiento 6ptimo de los resortes que hacen que
su cortina funcione, levante y baje su cortina totalmente - hacia arriba y
hacia abajo - frecuentemente.

DESPACIO!

Asegurese que las manijas en el riel inferior estan posicionadas
como se describié anteriormente (Paso 5) - Alce o baje la cortina
lenta y uniformemente, manteniendo el riel nivelado, hasta que la

cortina llega a la posicion deseada.
LA OPERACION INCORRECTA PODRIA ESTROPEAR LA CORTINA

e Sij tiene problemas levantando la cortina:

Si la cortina de deja en una posicion por un periodo largo de tiempo,
podria ser necesario subir y bajar la cortina varias veces para restaurar
su funcién normal.

Si la cortina ha sido totalmente levantada por un periodo largo de
tiempo, podria tender a rebotar levemente de la posicion deseada. Esto
también se soluciona levantando y bajando la persiana varias veces
Limpieza

Para limpiar la tela, use un plumero o aspire ligeramente usando

el cepillo blando. Para limpiar manchas use agua templada (nunca
caliente!) con una solucién jabonosa.

PARTES DE REPUESTO

En caso de que alguna vez necesite piezas de repuesto, puede
llamar al: 1-800-264-1190 Asegurese de proporcionar la siguiente
informacion, si es posible:

e El modelo completo o nimero de catalogo de su producto

e Una descripcion del producto

e Una descripcion de la pieza necesaria

GARANTIA DE POR VIDA LIMITADA

Este producto esta garantizado al comprador primario y por el tiempo
que el producto permanezca instalado en la ventana original.

Lo que Cubre

De por vida: El producto entero cuando haya defectos de manufactura
(por ejemplo una falla en el disefio, materiales 0 mano de obra que cause
que el producto deje de funcionar.

3 Aios: Cordones, incluyendo cordones internos como aquellos que se
encuentran en persianas inalambricas o cortinas

5 Anos: La tela

No Cubre

1. Deterioro normal

2. Cualquier producto que falla debido a:

e Abuso e Alteracion e Exposicién a aire salado

e Limpieza inapropiada e Instalacion inapropiada

e Operacion inapropiada ¢ Accidente

e Dafio causado por insectos/mascotas/pestes ® Uso extremo

* Manejo indebido ® Uso Inapropiado o indebido.

3. Productos de madera natural que:

e Pierden intensidad del color e Varian de color, grano o textura

e Encorvamiento de tablillas en areas de alta humedad.

4. Costos asociados con:

® Remocion del producto e Transporte desde y hacia almacén

® Remocion de marca ® Re-medicion de producto

¢ Re-instalacion de producto ¢ Envio de producto
¢ Dafos accidentales y consecuenciales.
En el evento que varias persianas/cortinas se encuentran en el
mismo cuarto, solo la defectuosa sera reemplazada.
Para Reportar un Daio en el Envio: Si el dafio se presento durante el
envio, llame al almacén donde efectud la compra dentro de los 7 dias
calendario de lo contrario le sera negado el crédito por el producto dafiado.
Para Obtener Servicio: Si usted sospecha que este producto de Phasell
tiene un defecto de manufactura o materiales:
¢ Ubique el recibo de compra
e Llame al lugar donde adquiri6 el producto
Cualquier retorno no autorizado no sera aceptado.
Remedio de Garantia: esta sera la reparacion dentro de la garantia
limitada. Si este producto llegase a tener un defecto de manufactura
o defecto en los materiales, nosotros, a nuestra entera discrecion,
haremos alguna de las siguientes:
® Reparar el producto
® Reemplazar el producto
¢ Devolver el costo del producto.
Los colores pueden variar dentro de loa lotes de produccién y podrian
no emparejar con muestras o compras anteriores.
Los colores descontinuados o selecciones de colores seran
reemplazados con la muestra mas cercana del producto equivalente.
Sus Derechos Bajo la Ley del Estado: Esta garantia le da derechos
legales especificos y usted podria tener otros derechos, los cuales varian
segun el estado. Algunos estados no aceptan limitaciones o tiempo de
garantias, asi que las anteriores limitaciones podrian no aplicarle a usted.
Ningun agente, ni representante, proveedor a empleado desautorizado
tiene la autoridad de incrementar o aumentar la obligacion de esta
garantia. Esta garantia super-sede al cualquier versién anterior.

Si tiene preguntas, por favor llame al (800) 264-1190

Horas de operacion: 8:00am a 5:00pm CST
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Zebra Transition
Shades

Including Continuous Chain Operation &
Cordless Options

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1. Check Package Contents
Missing part? Call 1-800-264-1190
Mounting hardware kit includes the following:

Part Quantity

Mounting Brackets 2 shades up to 45” wide
3 up to 72” wide
4 up to 94” wide

Extension Brackets
for outside mounts

2 shades up to 45” wide
3 up to 72” wide
4 up to 94” wide

Screws 4 shades up to 45” wide
6 up to 72” wide

8 up to 94” wide

Wall Anchors 4 shades up to 45” wide
6 up to 72” wide

8 up to 94” wide

Screws for Tension Device
for CCO shades only!

2 (1”) Phillips head
2 (¥8”) for Outside Mount

Handle for Bottom Rail
for Cordless shades only!

1 shades up to 48” wide
2 shades over 48” wide

Step 2. Tools Required
Step 3. Installation
Wallboard or Plaster: use wall anchors.
Inside Mounting: i
that require 3 or 4 brackets, these should be spaced "
opening using the screws provided. Pre-drill the
For Inside Mount
For flush inside mounts, attach the brackets to the head rail first (see
the back of each bracket. Remove the brackets by pressing on the
Outside Mounting:
head rail. For wider shades that require 3 or 4 brackets, these should

Pencil, tape measure, level, screw driver, pliers, step stool, drill.

Your blind may be installed either inside the window frame or outside
Concrete, Stone, Brick: use a masonry drill bit and anchors or

One bracket should be positioned about 2” to 6”

evenly between the two outermost brackets. T E

screw holes using a 5/64” drill bit. The extension

drawings and attachment instructions below), and then position the
plastic tab. Align the brackets with the pencil marks, and then screw
Attach the Extension Brackets to the wall or window framing. One
be spaced evenly between the two outermost brackets. Pre-drill the

i

\
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the window frame.

screws specifically designed for masonry (not included).

from each end of the head rail. For wider shades

Attach each bracket to the inner top of the window

brackets are not used for inside mounts.

shade in the window opening as desired. Then make pencil marks at
them in place as described above.

bracket should be positioned about 2” to 6” from each end of the
screw holes using a %" drill bit.

For Outside Mount

The brackets must be level — use a Spirit Level if necessary to assure
proper alignment.

Then attach a Mounting Bracket to each Extension Bracket using the
nut and bolt pre-attached to each Extension Bracket.

To adjust head rail extension, remove the shade from the mounting
brackets by pressing on the plastic tabs at the front of each bracket.
Then loosen the nut and bolt, and move the mounting brackets
forward or backward as preferred.

Step 4. Securing the Head Rail

Slide the inner rear of the head rail onto the metal tabs at the back of each
bracket, and then push up so that the brackets snap onto the head rail.

IMPORTANT FINAL STEP TO PROPERLY SECURE BRACKETS:
Pull the plastic tab on the front of each bracket outward toward the front
of the shade to lock the brackets in place. Use pliers if necessary. Inside-
mount is shown for clarity — the procedure is the same for Outside-Mount.
Check carefully to assure that each bracket is properly secured.

FINAL ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION OF CONTINUOUS CHAIN
CONTROL SHADES

Install the Chain Tension Device

The Tension Device must be attached per these instructions in order for
your shade to function properly.

Carefully unwrap the control cord/chain and tension device. Cut and
remove the zip-tie.

While holding the tension device in one hand, pull the plunger away from the
bead chain with the other hand. Lift the bead chain out of the bead locking
groove and slide the tension device to the bottom of the chain loop.

Pull the tension device down until the bead chain is fully tensioned
(plunger will be at the top) and then move the tension device up
approximately 15”.

Tension
Device &
Bracket for
Outside
Mount

Chain
Tension
Device

Bracket for
Outside Mount

Q)




Mark the screw locations on the wall or window frame with a pencil.
Inside Mount: If mounting into wood, predrill screw holes and then install
the tension device using the 1” Phillips head screws provided.

If not securing into wood, use appropriate anchors for the substrate and
follow the anchor manufacturer’s instructions.

Outside Mount: Move the tension Device to the bottom of the chain as
noted above. Then press the tension device onto the mounting bracket
posts. Carefully install the 35” Phillips head screws provided through the
tension device into the mounting bracket using a Phillips head screwdriver
(DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN!). Pull the tension device down as noted above
and pencil mark the position of the outside mount bracket. Now detach
the tension device from the bracket, pencil mark the screw locations

for the bracket and attach it using the 1” screws, and then reattach the
tension device to the bracket.

DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN!

How to Operate

Always pull the cord/chain smoothly and slowly. Adjust the fabric bands
to control light and privacy as desired. Pull the front cord to lift the shade,
and the rear cord to lower it..

FINAL ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION OF CORDLESS SHADES
Attach Handle

Attach the clear plastic Handle to the center of the bottom rail as shown.
Wider shades have (2) Handles — to precisely determine the correct
position for each handle, divide the total width of the shade by 4, and then
attach one handle that distance from each outside edge of the bottom rail
—always grasp both handles when lifting and lowering the shade.

Pulling the cord smoothly and slowly in one direction raises the shade;
pulling it in the other direction lowers it. On shades where the fabric rolls
against the window, the front cord lifts the shade. On shades where the
fabric rolls toward the room, the rear cord lifts the shade.

How to Operate

IMPORTANT
Operating & Care Instructions for Cordless Shades

READ CAREFULLY

¢ To maintain optimal performance of the springs that make your
cordless shade function, lift and lower your shade through its full range
of motion — all the way up and down — frequently.

GO SLoOw!

Be sure the bottom rail handles are properly positioned as
described above (step 5) - lift or lower the shade slowly and evenly,
keeping the rail level, until the shade is positioned as desired.
IMPROPER OPERATION CAN DAMAGE THE SHADE.

1-800-264-1190 Please be sure to provide the following information, if
possible:

® The complete model or catalog number of your product

e A description of the product

e A description of the part needed

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

The enclosed product is warranted to the original residential retail
purchaser as long as the product remains in the original window.
Covered

Lifetime: Entire product against manufacturing defects (i.e. a flaw in the
product design, materials, or workmanship that causes the product to no
longer function.

3 Years: Cords, including internal cords such as those found in cordless
blinds or shades.

5 Years: All fabric
Not Covered
1. Normal wear and Tear

2. Any product that fails due to:

e Abuse e Alterations e Exposure to salt air ® Improper cleaning

® Improper installation ® Misapplication e Accident

e Damage from pests/insects/pets ¢ Extraordinary use

e Improper handling ® Improper operation ¢ Misuse

3. Natural Wood Products that have:

e Loss of color intensity e Variations in color, grain or texture

¢ Warping of wood slats in high humidity areas

4. Costs associated with:

¢ Product removal ® Transportation to and from the retailer

¢ Brand label removal ® Product re-measure e Product reinstallation
¢ Shipping ® Incidental or consequential damages

In the event there are multiple blinds/shades in the same room, only the
defective blind/shade will be replaced

To Report Shipping Damage:

If damage occurred during shipping, call the place of purchase and report
within 7 calendar days, or you may be denied credit for your damaged
product.

To Obtain Service:

If you suspect this product has a manufacturing defect in materials or
workmanship:

e | ocate the sales receipt

e Call place of purchase

Any unauthorized returns will not be accepted.

Warranty Remedy:

This shall be your sole remedy under this limited warranty.

If this product is found to have a manufacturing defect in materials or
workmanship, we will, at our discretion, do one of the following:

® Repair the product

® Replace the product

¢ Refund the cost of the product

Colors may vary from lot to lot and may not exactly match sample
swatches or previous purchases.

Discontinued items or color selections will be replaced with the closest
equivalent current product.

Your rights under state law: This lifetime limited warranty gives you

e |f you have trouble lifting your cordless shade: If the shade is left in one
position for a long period of time, it might be necessary to lift and lower
the shade several times to restore normal function.

If the shade has been fully raised for a long period of time, it might tend to
spring-back (rebound) slightly from the desired length position. This can
also be remedied by lifting and lowering the shade several times.
CLEANING

To clean the shade fabric, use a feather duster or vacuum lightly using
the soft brush or upholstery attachment. For spot cleaning, use warm
(not hot!) water with a mild soap to damp clean.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

In the event that replacement parts are ever needed, you may call:

specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
state to state. Some states do not allow limitations on how long a
warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you. No agent,
representative, dealer or unauthorized employee has the authority to
increase or alter the obligation of this warranty. This lifetime limited
warranty supersedes any previous versions.

For all questions, please call (800) 264-1190

Hours of operation: 8:00am to 5:00pm CST
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Cortina de Transicion
Tipo Zebra

Incluye Cortinas de Operacion de Cadena
Continua & Opcién Sin Cordén

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Paso 1. Cerciérese del Contenido
Falta alguna pieza? Llame al 800-264-1190
El juego de montaje incluye las siguientes piezas:

Parte Cantidad

Soportes 2 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho
3 hasta 72” de ancho
4 hasta 94” de ancho

2 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho
3 hasta 72” de ancho
4 hasta 94” de ancho

Extensores de Soporte
montaje exterior

Tornillos 4 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho
6 hasta 72” de ancho
8 hasta 94” de ancho

Tarugos 4 cortinas de hasta 45” de ancho

6 hasta 72” de ancho
8 hasta 94” de ancho

Tornillos para el Tensor
Solo para cortinas con CCO!

2 (1”) cabeza Phillips
2 (38") Para montaje exterior

1 cortinas de hasta 48” de ancho
1 cortinas de mas de 48” de ancho

Manija del Riel Inferior
Solo para cortinas sin cordon!

Paso 2. Herramientas Requeridas
Lapiz, cinta métrica, nivel, destornillador, pinzas, escalera, taladro.

Para Montaje Interior

é\
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Paso 3. Instalacion

Su cortina puede instalarse ya sea dentro o fuera del marco de la ventana.
Concreto, Piedra o Ladrillo: use brocas para masoneria y tarugos o
tornillos especialmente disefiados para masoneria (no incluidos).

Montaje Interior: .

extremo del riel. Para cortinas mas anchas que requieren
de 3 0 4 soportes, estos deberan estar distribuidos &PJ
equitativamente entre los dos soportes exteriores. i

abertura de la ventana usando los tornillos incluidos.

Perfore los agujeros usando una broca de 5/64”. Los

soportes de extension no se usan en montajes internos.

y luego posicione la cortina en la apertura de la ventana como la desea.
Luego marque con lapiz detras de cada soporte. Remueva los soportes
presionando la pestafia plastica. Alinee los soportes con las marcas de
Montaje Exterior:

Fije los soportes de extension a la pared o marco de la ventana. Un
soporte debera ser colocado entre 2” y 6” de cada extremo del riel. Para
distribuidos equitativamente entre los dos soportes extremos. Perfore los
agujeros usando una broca de %64”.

Los soportes deben estar nivelados — use un nivel “Spirit” si es necesario

Paredes de Yeso: use tarugos.

Un soporte debera estar puesto entre 2” y 6” de cada

Fije cada soporte al la parte superior interna de la T g

Para un montaje a ras, primero fije los soportes al riel (mire la ilustracion),
lapiz, y atornille en su lugar como se describié anteriormente.

cortinas mas anchas que requieren de 3 o0 4 soportes, estos deberan ser
asegurar el alineamiento apropiado.

Para Montaje
Exterior

Ahora fije los soportes de montaje a cada soporte de extension usando la
tuerca y tornillos que vienen ya fijos a cada soporte.

Para ajustar la extension de los soportes, remueva la cortina de los
soportes de montaje presionando la pestana plastica al frente de cada
soporte. Luego afloje la tuerca y tornillo, y mueva el soporte hacia
adelante o atras segun lo necesite o prefiera.

Paso 4. Aseguramiento del Riel

Deslice la parte posterior interna del riel en las pestanas metélicas al final
de cada soporte, luego presione hacia arriba para asegurar el riel en su
lugar. Cercidrese cuidadosamente que cada soporte esta debidamente
asegurado.

PASO FINAL E IMPORTANTE PARA ASEGURAR
APROPIADAMENTE LOS SOPORTES:

Hale la lenglieta de plastico en el frente de cada soporte hacia afuera
hacia el frente de la persiana para bloquear los soportes en su lugar.
Utilice pinzas si es necesario. El montaje interior se muestra para
mayor claridad; el procedimiento es el mismo para el montaje exterior.
Verifique cuidadosamente para asegurarse de que cada soporte esté
correctamente asegurado.

MONTAJE FINAL Y FUNCIONAMIENTO DE CORTINAS DE
CONTROL DE CADENA CONTINUA

Instale el Tensor

El tensor debera fijarse de acuerdo a estas instrucciones para que
funcione apropiadamente.

Desenvuelva el tensor de cadena. Corte y remueva el nudo plastico.
Mientras sostiene el tensor en una mano, hale el émbolo fuera de la
cadena con la otra mano. Levante la cadena fuera de la ranura de
bloqueo y deslice el tensor al fondo de la cadena.

Hale el tensor hacia abajo hasta que la cadena quede totalmente tensada
(émbolo queda arriba) y mueva el tensor arriba 8" approx. Marque el
lugar de los tornillos en la pared o arco de la ventana con un lapiz.

Montaje Interior: SI se montase en madera, perfore los orificios de los

Tensor de
Cadena &
Tensor y
Soporte de
Montaje
Exterior
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Tensor de
Cadena

Soporte de
Montaje
Exterior




1) Elija “Yo” en el escritorio P2 POWERMATE y luego seleccione el
menu “Gestion familiar”

2) Elija “Permiso de Miembro”

3) Toca “+” miembros de la familia en la esquina superior derecha
de la pantalla

G s wmaw eEvaw P
< Family Managemant
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4) Ingrese la “Direccion de correo electronico de la cuenta” de su
familia, luego vaya al final, envie una invitacion a su familiar

< wite family member < Family Management < Family GR code

2

5) Cuando su familiar recibe y acepta la invitacion, la cuenta
de Administracion muestra el cédigo QR de la familia que el
miembro de la familia escaneara. El miembro de la familia
presiona “+” en la esquina superior derecha y elige “Agregar
a una familia existente”. Elija “escanear el codigo QR de la
familia para unirse” y luego escanee el codigo en la pantalla de
administradores
y

Q

Paso 6. Gestidén de comandos de voz “Acceso directo de Siri”

1) Elija “Escenas” en el escritorio P2 POWERMATE. Crea una
escena

2) Desliza el icono de “escena” hacia la izquierda y luego elige
“Editar” escena

3 Agregar tarea de ejecucion

as |asEE

4) Elija “Dispositivo” y luego seleccione la sombra que desea
agregar a esta escena

5) Elija una “Accién” para el tono que selecciond. Luego, agregue a
Siri

6) En el menu Agregar a Siri, puede editar el “comando de acceso
directo de Siri”. Por ejemplo: “sombra abierta en el dormitorio”.
Una vez configuradas todas las tareas, guarde la escena. Ahora
puedes dejar que Siri controle tus cortinas

B — emaT  wewm wEmw
< Add scene < Rad scane
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- Add to Siri -

Paso 7. Enlace al dispositivo de control de voz “Amazon Alexa” y
“Google Home”

1) Inicie sesion en su aplicacion “Amazon Alexa” o “Google home”

2) “Amazon Alexa” agrega “Habilidades y juegos” “Google Home”
agrega “Control de casa”

Get the traffic e

3) Buscar “p2 powermate”
4) Elija “HABILITAR PARA USAR”

— onams Touse
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5) Ingrese su cuenta y contrasefia “p2 powermate”, luego inicie
sesion. Ahora P2 Powermate se ha vinculado a su dispositivo de
control de voz “Alexa” o “Google Home”

T & osuthglobalorvibe.com & skl

amazon aiexa
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P2 Powermate App
Set-up

Version 2.0 Part # MEIN0277 Rev. 1 [FN[€]

Step 1. Download & Install “P2 POWERMATE” APP on your cellphone

#  Available on the
¢ App Store

GET IT ON
}‘ Google Play

A

POWERMATE

powermate app
powermate smart hub

1) Search for “P2 POWERMATE” on the App Store or Google play
2) Download “P2 POWERMATE” and install the APP on your phone
Step 2. Register and login to the P2 POWERMATE APP

LS
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Email registration Login

1) When installation is complete open P2 POWERMATE

2) Create an account using your e-mail address — enter a password
that should include letters and numbers only, no signs or special
characters

3) Login in to your account (after the account is established you will
login to the APP directly)

Step 3. Link the P2 POWERMATE hub to the POWERMATE APP
1) Choose "Add device” on desktop
2) Choose P2 POWERMATE Smart Hub
3) Choose “Allone Pro”

4) Power on the P2 POWERMATE hub

5) Press and hold the central button on the hub until the circular light
turns RED and Flashes

6) Choose “Next” on the P2 POWERMATE APP

7) Choose “Join” to enable the hub to access your Wi-Fi
Network Tip: Make sure your network is available, not restricted to
assure access

8) Select your Wi-Fi network and input your Wi-Fi password

9) The P2 POWERMATE hub will connect to your Wi-Fi network
automatically. When you see “Added successfully” on the P2
POWERMATE APP, choose “Done”

e

Connect WLAN “HomeMate_AP"
to add the device

10)The APP is linked to the P2 POWERMATE hub when Allone Pro
appears on the desktop

figure Device Network

Choose available Wi-Fi
T

Step 4. Add your shades to the P2 POWERMATE APP
Note: all motors shades must be programmed on a remote control
with upper and lower limits set before pairing each motor to the
smart hub

1) Choose “Allone Pro” on the APP desktop
2) Choose “+ Add” at the menus bottom right corner
3) Choose “Motor” device

4) Select the channel on the remote that corresponds to each motor
being added to the APP. Press and hold the STOP button on the
remote for about 5 seconds. The motor will oscillate and is now in
pairing mode. Tap PAIRING on the Powermate APP - the shade
will oscillate again and is now added to the APP

If not, repeat the step 4 operation.

NEEEEE
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5) Choose “Response has been stored” when the shade is
successfully added to APP.

6) The shade has been added to the P2 POWERMATE APP. Confirm
that you can now control the shade using the APP, and then
proceed to add additional shades if applicable.

Step 5. Family “Member Permission” management
Note that the set-up account is the one and only administrator — only
the administrator’s login can make changes to the APP. However,
the administration account can add family members with their
own ID, and they can then control the shades from their phones or
tablets.

1) Choose "Me” on the P2 POWERMATE desktop, and then Select
“family Management” menu



2) Choose “Member Permission”
3) Tap “+” family members at the top right corner of the screen

< Family Managomant

2
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4) Input your family “Account e-mail address” then go to bottom,
send an invitation to your family member

e ChL o ¥
< wite tamily member < Family Management <

2

5) When your family member receives and accepts the invitation, the
Administration account shows the family QR Code that the family
member will scan The family member taps “+” at the top right
corner, and chooses “Add to an existing family”. Choose “scan
the family’s QR code to join it”, and then scan the code on the
administrators screen

T e

< Fam < adde
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Step 6. "Siri Shortcut” Voice Command Management

1) Choose "Scenes” on the P2 POWERMATE desktop. Create a
scene

2) Slide the “scene” icon to left, and then choose “Edit” scene
3 Add Execution Task

4) Choose “Device” and then select the shade you want to add to
this scene

5) Choose an “Action” for the shade you selected. Then Add to Siri.

6) In the Add to Siri menu, you can edit the “Siri shortcut command”.

For example: “open shade in bedroom”. After all tasks are set up,
save the scene. Now you can let Siri control your shades

B
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Step 7. Link to “Amazon Alexa” & “Google home” voice control device

1) Login in your “Amazon Alexa” or “Google home” APP

2) “Amazon Alexa” add “Skills & Games” “Google Home” add
“Home control”

"Alexa, set a pasta timer

for 10 minutes."

Get the traffic e

3) Search “p2 powermate”
4) Choose “ENABLE TO USE”

.......

euneTouse

5) Input your “p2 powermate” account and password, then sign in.
Now P2 Powermate has been linked to your “Alexa” or “Google
Home” voice control device

Configuracion del app
P2 Po%vermate

Version 2.0 Part # MEN0277 Rev. 1 Y

Paso 1. Descargue e instale la aplicacion P2 POWERMATE en su celular
# Available on the
¢ App Store

GET IT ON
}‘ Google Play

JAN

POWERMATE

powermate app
powermate smart hub

1) Busque “P2 POWERMATE” en la App Store o Google Play
2) Descargue “P2 POWERMATE” e instale en su teléfono
Paso 2. Registrese e inicie sesion en la aplicacion P2 POWERMATE

LS
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Email registration Login

1) Cuando la instalacion esté completa, abra P2 POWERMATE

2) Cree una cuenta con su direccion de correo electronico: ingrese
una contrasefia que debe incluir solo letras y nimeros, sin signos
ni caracteres especiales

3) Inicie sesion en su cuenta (una vez establecida la cuenta, iniciara
sesion en la aplicacion directamente)

Paso 3. Vincular el Hub P2 POWERMATE a la aplicacién POWERMATE
1) Elija “Agregar dispositivo” en el escritorio
2) Elija P2 POWERMATE Smart Hub
3) Elija “Allone Pro”

4) Encienda el P2 POWERMATE hub

5) Mantenga presionado el botdn central en el Hub hasta que la luz
circular se vuelva ROJA y parpadee

6) Presione “NEXT” en la aplicaciéon P2 POWERMATE

7) Elija “Join” para permitir que el concentrador acceda a su Wi-Fi
Consejo de red: aseglirese de que su red este disponible, no
restringida para asegurar el acceso

8) Seleccione su red Wi-Fi e ingrese su contrasefia de Wi-Fi

9) El Hub P2 POWERMATE se conectara a su red Wi-Fi
automaticamente. Cuando vea “Agregado exitosamente” en la
APLICACION P2 POWERMATE, elija “Listo”

e

Connect WLAN “HomeMate_AP"
to add the device

10)La aplicacioén esta vinculada al Hub P2 POWERMATE cuando

Allone Pro aparece en el escritorio

T T

figure Device Network

Choose available Wi-Fi
T

Paso 4. Agregue sus cortinas a la APLICACION P2 POWERMATE

Nota: todas las cortinas de los motores deben programarse en un
control remoto con limites superior e inferior establecidos antes de
emparejar cada motor con el hub inteligente

Erg
<

1) Elija “Allone Pro” en el escritorio de la aplicacion

2) Elija “+ Agregar” en la esquina inferior derecha del menu

3) Elija el dispositivo “Motor”

4) Seleccione el canal en el control remoto que corresponde a
cada motor que se agrega a la aplicacion. Mantenga pulsado el
botén STOP del mando a distancia durante unos 5 segundos. El
motor oscilara y ahora estda en modo de emparejamiento. Toque
EMPAREJAMIENTO en la aplicacién Powermate: la pantalla
volvera a oscilar y ahora se agregara a la aplicacion
Sino es asi, repita la operacion del paso 4

e Motor <
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5) Elija “La respuesta se ha almacenado” cuando la cortina se haya
agregado correctamente a la aplicacién

6) La cortina se ha agregado a la aplicacion P2 POWERMATE.
Confirme que ahora puede controlar la cortina con la aplicacion y
luego proceda a agregar otras cortinas si corresponde

Paso 5. Gestion de “permisos de miembros” de la familia

Tenga en cuenta que la cuenta configurada es el tinico
administrador; solo el inicio de sesion del administrador puede
realizar cambios en la APLICACION. Sin embargo, la cuenta de
administracion puede agregar miembros de la familia con su propia
identificacion, y luego pueden controlar las cortinas desde sus
teléfonos o tabletas
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Etape 1. Téléchargez et installez 'application P2 POWERMATE sur votre
téléphone portable

Available on the
. App Store
GETITON
" Google Play
powermate smart hub

1) Recherchez “P2 POWERMATE” dans I'’App Store ou Google Play
2) Téléchargez “P2 POWERMATE” et installez-le sur votre téléphone

JAN

POWERMATE

powermate app

Etape 2. Inscrivez-vous et connectez-vous a I'application P2
POWERMATE

1) Une fois l'installation terminée, ouvrez P2 POWERMATE

2) Créez un compte avec votre adresse e-mail : saisissez un mot
de passe qui ne doit comporter que des lettres et des chiffres,
aucun signe ni caractere spécial

3) Connectez-vous a votre compte (une fois le compte établi,
vous vous connecterez directement a I'application)

Etape 3. Lier le Hub P2 POWERMATE a I'application POWERMATE
1) Choisissez «Ajouter un périphérique» sur le bureau
2) Choisissez P2 POWERMATE Smart Hub
3) Choisissez «Allone Pro»

4) Allumez le hub P2 POWERMATE

5) Appuyez sur le bouton central du hub et maintenez-le enfoncé
jusqu’a ce que le voyant circulaire devienne ROUGE et clignote

6) Appuyez sur «<SUIVANT» dans I'application P2 POWERMATE

7) Choisissez «Rejoindre» pour permettre au hub d’accéder a
votre Wi-Fi

Conseil réseau : assurez-vous que votre réseau est disponible et
non restreint pour garantir 'acces

8) Sélectionnez votre réseau Wi-Fi et entrez votre mot de passe
Wi-Fi

9) Le Hub P2 POWERMATE se connectera automatiquement a
votre réseau Wi-Fi. Lorsque vous voyez «Ajouté avec succes»
dans P2 POWERMATE APP ch0|S|ssez «Termlne»

e

Connect WLAN "HomeMate_AP"
0 add the device

10)Lapplication est liée au Hub P2 POWERMATE lorsque Allone
Pro apparalt sur le bureau

[Choose available Wi-Fi
e —

Etape 4. Ajoutez vos stores & ’APP P2 POWERMATE
Remarque : tous les rideaux de moteur doivent étre programmes
dans une télécommande avec des limites supérieures et
inférieures définies avant de coupler chaque moteur avec le hub
intelligent
1) Choisissez «Allone Pro» sur le bureau de I'application
2) Choisissez «+ Ajouter» dans le coin inférieur droit du menu

3) Choisissez I'appareil «<Moteur»

4) Sélectionnez le canal sur la télécommande qui correspond a
chaque moteur ajouté a I'application. Appuyez et maintenez
enfoncé le bouton STOP de la télécommande pendant
environ 5 secondes. Le moteur oscillera et est maintenant en
mode d’appairage. Appuyez sur PAIRING dans I'application
Powermate - I'écran clignotera a nouveau et maintenant il est
ajouté a I'application
Sinon, répétez l'opération de 'étape 4
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5) Choisissez «La réponse a été stockée» lorsque le rideau a été
ajouté avec succes a I'application

6) Le rideau a été ajouté a I'application P2 POWERMATE.
Confirmez que vous pouvez maintenant contrdler la teinte avec
l'application, puis ajoutez d’autres teintes, le cas échéant



Etape 5. Gestion des « permissions des membres » de la famille

Notez que le compte configuré est le seul administrateur ; Seul

le login administrateur peut apporter des modifications a I'APP.
Cependant, le compte administrateur peut ajouter des membres
de la famille avec leur propre identifiant, puis ils peuvent contréler
les stores a partir de leurs téléphones ou tablettes.

1) Choisissez « | » sur le bureau P2 POWERMATE, puis
sélectionnez le menu «Gestion de la famille»

2) Choisissez «Autorisation de membre»

3) Appuyez sur les membres de la famille « + » dans le coin
supérieur droit de I'écran

e EETRg

e < Family Management

L

4) Entrez I'« Adresse e-mail du compte » de votre famille, puis
allez en bas, envoyez une invitation a un membre de votre
famille

R T ERRg
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< Family Management < Family OR code

5) Lorsque le membre de votre famille recoit et accepte

l'invitation, le compte Administration affiche le code QR de la
famille que le membre de la famille numérisera. Le membre de
la famille appuie sur «+» dans le coin supérieur droit et choisit
«Ajouter a la famille existante». Choisissez «scanner le code QR
de la famille pour rejoindre», puis scannez le code sur I'écran
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Etape 6. Gestion des commandes vocales «Siri Shortcut»

1) Choisissez «Scénes» sur le bureau P2 POWERMATE. Créer
une scéne

2) Faites glisser 'icone «scene» vers la gauche, puis choisissez
«Modifier» la scene

3 Ajouter une tache d’exécution
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4) Choisissez «Device» puis sélectionnez 'ombre que vous
souhaitez ajouter a cette scéne

5) Choisissez une «Action» pour la tonalité que vous avez
sélectionnée. Ajoutez ensuite Siri

6) Dans le menu Ajouter a Siri, vous pouvez modifier la
« commande de raccourci Siri ». Par exemple : «Ombre ouverte
dans la chambre». Une fois toutes les taches configurées,
enregistrez la scene. Vous pouvez désormais laisser Siri
contr6ler vos lunettes de soleil
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Etape 7. Lien vers le dispositif de commande vocale «Amazon Alexa» et

«Google Home»

1) Connectez-vous a votre application «<Amazon Alexa» ou
«Google home»

2) «Amazon Alexa» ajoute «Skills and Games» «Google Home»
ajoute «<Home Control»

Welcome Home

Start with “Ok Google”

"Alexa, set a pasta timer
for 10 minutes."

Get tha traffic e

3) Rechercher «p2 powermate»
4) Choisissez «<ACTIVER LUTILISATION>

Search P2 Powermate '

5) Entrez votre compte et votre mot de passe «p2 powermate»,
puis connectez-vous. Maintenant, P2 Powermate a été lié
a votre appareil de commande vocale «Alexa» ou «Google
Home»

& asuthglo

¢ skl s

amazonalexa
—

P2 P

rmate has been
lly linked




	ECO-00035_APP.pdf (p.1-2)
	ECO-00035_2.pdf (p.3-10)
	CCO & CDLS Zebra ENG-ESP 11x17 3-29-21 0273.pdf (p.3-4)
	CCO & CDLS Zebra ENG-ESP 11x17 8-10-21 0273R2.pdf (p.5-6)
	P2 Powermate App Set-up ENG-ESP 11X17 8-5-21 0277.pdf (p.7-8)
	P2 Powermate App Set-up FR 8-5-21 0278.pdf (p.9-10)


